should be done very carefully. These non-IFRS measures have limitations as analytical tools, are not measures of

performance or financial condition under IFRS and should not be considered in isolation or construed as substitutes for

operating profit or net profit as an indicator of our operations in accordance with IFRS.

Nexi Capital S.p.A.

Interim Financial Report for the nine months ended 30 September 2018

Operating and Financial Review – Results of Operations – Nexi Group

24

(1) Represents the line items captioned Net fee and commission income in the Nexi Group consolidated financial statements and, respectively, Net fee, commission and other business income in the Nexi Group’s management accounts

(2) Non- recurring/ extraordinary items described in section 7.4 above are excluded from operating costs and reclassified under non-recurring items

Reconciliation of Management Accounts - Nexi Group

(€ millions)
Financial

Statements

Reclassified

Line Items

Excluded

Line Items

Proforma

Items

Management

Accounts

Financial

Statements

Reclassified

Line Items

Excluded

Line Items

Proforma

Items

Management

Accounts

Net fee, commission and other business income (1) 239.9 87.0 0.4 412.0 739.3 113.4 27.6 - 566.6 707.7

Net interest income (20.4) 0.0 19.5 (9.1) (10.0) (1.6) - - (8.6) (10.2)

Dividends from equity investments 0.2 (0.1) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) 0.0 - - - 0.0

Net trading income (2.0) 0.0 2.0 (0.0) (0.0) (0.2) - 0.2 - -

Fair value adjustments in hedge accounting - - - - - 0.0 - (0.0) - -

Profit (loss) on disposal or sale or repurchase (3.7) - 3.7 - - - - - - -

Profit on financial assets & liabilities designated at fair value through P&L (0.0) 0.0 - - - - - - - -

Net impairment losses (0.0) 0.0 - - - (0.0) 0.0 - - -

Net financial income 213.9 86.9 25.6 402.9 729.3 111.7 27.7 0.1 558.1 697.5

Operating revenue 729.3 697.5

Merchant Services & Solutions 324.4 304.6

Cards & Digital Payments 266.8 249.6

Digital Banking Solutions 87.4 94.9

Other Services 73.2 68.6

Consolidation adjustments (22.5) (20.1)

Administrative expenses:

a) Personnel expenses (2) (55.9) 0.1 8.9 (81.3) (128.1) (24.3) - 1.9 (107.6) (130.0)

b) Other administrative expenses (2) (162.1) 2.2 54.5 (182.1) (287.5) (47.1) - 10.3 (249.4) (286.3)

Depreciation and Amortisation (51.0) - 24.5 (29.7) (56.2) (7.4) - - (37.7) (45.1)

Other net operating income, net (2) 95.0 (92.6) (0.6) 4.1 5.9 27.5 (27.6) 0.1 2.1 2.0

Net accruals to provisions for risks and charges (2) 3.6 3.4 (8.0) (5.3) (6.3) (0.2) (0.0) - (6.7) (6.9)

Operating costs (170.3) (86.9) 79.3 (294.3) (472.2) (51.5) (27.7) 12.3 (399.3) (466.3)

Operating profit 43.6 - 104.9 108.6 257.1 60.1 - 12.4 158.7 231.3

9 months ended 30 September 2018 9 months ended 30 September 2017

Nexi Capital S.p.A.

Interim Financial Report for the nine months ended 30 September 2018

Operating and Financial Review – Results of Operations – Nexi Group

25

8.1.3 Nexi Group: Management accounts

This pro forma financial information presents the results of the Nexi Group as if, since the beginning of the reporting period

presented (January-September): i) all of the entities within the Nexi Group as at 30 September 2018 had been included within

the Nexi Group, ii) the Notes and Private Notes had been outstanding and interest-bearing (including the amortized debt issue